
Thurrock: A place of opportunity, enterprise and excellence, where
individuals, communities and businesses flourish

Corporate Parenting Committee

The meeting will be held at 7.00 pm on 5 July 2016

Committee Room 1, Civic Offices, New Road, Grays, Essex, RM17 6SL.

Membership:

Councillors Bukky Okunade (Chair), Chris Baker, Jan Baker, Leslie Gamester, 
Martin Kerin, Susan Little, Sue MacPherson and Joycelyn Redsell

Natalie Carter, Thurrock Open Door Representative
Christina Day, Children in Care Council
Jackie Howell, Chair, The One Team, Foster Carer Association
Sharon Smith, Vice Chair, The One Team, Foster Carer Association

Substitutes:

Councillors Ben Maney, Aaron Watkins and Kevin Wheeler

Agenda

Open to Public and Press

Page

1  Apologies for Absence 

2  Minutes 5 - 14

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Corporate 
Parenting Committee meeting held on 3 March 2016.

3  Items of Urgent Business

To receive additional items that the Chair is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with Section 100B 
(4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972.

4  Declaration of Interests 



5  Terms of Reference 15 - 16

6  Recent External Placements for Young People 17 - 22

7  Bank Accounts, Passports and Birth Certificates held by 
Looked After Children 

23 - 28

8  Health of Looked After Children 29 - 34

9  Ofsted Inspection Report and Action Plan 35 - 90

10  Work Programme 91 - 92

Queries regarding this Agenda or notification of apologies:

Please contact Jenny Shade, Senior Democratic Services Officer by sending an 
email to Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Agenda published on: 27 June 2016



Information for members of the public and councillors

Access to Information and Meetings

Members of the public can attend all meetings of the council and its committees and 
have the right to see the agenda, which will be published no later than 5 working days 
before the meeting, and minutes once they are published.

Recording of meetings

This meeting may be recorded for transmission and publication on the Council's 
website. At the start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is 
to be recorded.
Members of the public not wishing any speech or address to be recorded for 
publication to the Internet should contact Democratic Services to discuss any 
concerns.
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact Democratic Services at 
Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Guidelines on filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings

The council welcomes the filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings as a means of reporting on its proceedings because 
it helps to make the council more transparent and accountable to its local 
communities.
If you wish to film or photograph the proceedings of a meeting and have any special 
requirements or are intending to bring in large equipment please contact the 
Communications Team at CommunicationsTeam@thurrock.gov.uk before the 
meeting. The Chair of the meeting will then be consulted and their agreement sought 
to any specific request made.
Where members of the public use a laptop, tablet device, smart phone or similar 
devices to use social media, make recordings or take photographs these devices 
must be set to ‘silent’ mode to avoid interrupting proceedings of the council or 
committee.
The use of flash photography or additional lighting may be allowed provided it has 
been discussed prior to the meeting and agreement reached to ensure that it will not 
disrupt proceedings.
The Chair of the meeting may terminate or suspend filming, photography, recording 
and use of social media if any of these activities, in their opinion, are disrupting 
proceedings at the meeting.

Page 1

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk
mailto:CommunicationsTeam@thurrock.gov.uk


Thurrock Council Wi-Fi

Wi-Fi is available throughout the Civic 
[...]
versity 

 Inspire high quality design and standards in our buildings and public space

Page 4



Minutes of the Meeting of the Corporate Parenting Committee held on 3 March 
2016 at 7.00 pm

Present: Councillors Susan Little (Chair), Bukky Okunade (Vice-Chair), 
Leslie Gamester, James Halden, Steve Liddiard and 
Joycelyn Redsell (arrived 7.04)

Natalie Carter, Thurrock Open Door Representative
Jackie Howell, Chair, The One Team, Foster Carer Association
Sharon Smith, Vice Chair, The One Team, Foster Carer 
Association

Apologies: Councillors James Baker, Clare Baldwin and Christina Day

In attendance: David Archibald, Interim Director of Children’s Services
Andrew Carter, Head of Children's Social Care
Paul Coke, Service Manager (Children & Families)
Simon Shardlow, Interim Service Manager, Placement and 
Support
Paula McCullough, Commissioning Officer, Children's Services
Jenny Shade, Senior Democratic Services Officer

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website.

25. Minutes 

The Minutes of the Corporate Parenting Committee, held on the 3 December 
2015, were approved as a correct record.

Councillor Okunade asked that her question on Education Results of Looked 
After Children be added to the minutes.

“Councillor Okunade asked the Officers how much help and support is given 
to young children in terms of forward planning and career guidance to ensure 
that care leavers were in education. The Officer stated that this would depend 
on the age of the child and their particular settings, but normally from years 9, 
10 and 11 talks were undertaken regarding the child’s aspirations for the 
future. From this point work is done on the pathway that the child would like to 
go down for further education and from year 10 talks would take place around 
visits to colleges, specific educational events and involvement of the key 
wor
[...]
t details were available. 

Councillor Redsell stated that further information could have been provided on 
the feedback provided on the report from the Care Quality Commission, 
especially around some explanation regarding the age of the child.

Sharon Smith stated that Looked After Children were accompanied by Foster 
Carers at appointments and they were seen by the paediatrician and not the 
nurse.

Andrew Carter stated that although the report was positive he questioned the 
timeliness of health assessments and urged the Committee to keep close 
scrutiny on the timeliness of all health assessments.

Councillor Okunade asked for clarification on how different initial health 
assessments were undertaken on unaccompanied asylum seekers. 

Andrew Carter confirmed that unaccompanied asylum seekers were treated 
no differently although in between the health assessments, age assessments 
may need to be undertaken.

Councillor Redsell asked if a Looked After Child was diagnosed with TB would 
the placement be stopped. Andrew Carter confirmed that very few cases had 
been diagnosed and that this would not stop any placement from happening.

RESOLVED

1. That the Members of the Corporate Parenting Committee were 
asked to scrutinise this report.

2. That the Health of Looked After Children Report be added to the 
Corporate Parenting work programme in the next municipal year. 

Page 8



29. Recent External Placements for Young People 

The Officer presented the report which briefed Members on the range of 
issues regarding the placement choices made for Looked After Children for 
the period November 2015 to January 2016.

The Officer referred members to comparison data within the report which 
included:

• The increase in the number of Looked After Children in the period 
November 2015 to January 2016.

• The increase to 85 unaccompanied asylum seeking children making 
Thurrock the third highest area in the Eastern Region with the number 
of unaccompanied asylum children.
[...]
 guardianship.
 

RESOLVED

1. That the Members of the Corporate Parenting Committee review 
the efforts made by Officers to choose appropriate resources for 
Looked After Children, including our more difficult to place 
children.

2. That the Health of Looked After Children Report be added to the 
Corporate Parenting work programme in the next municipal year.

30. Children in Care Council and the Voice of the Child 

The Officer presented the report which updated Members on the functioning 
of the Children in Care Council and its actions in representing the voice of the 
child for Looked After Children and Care Leavers.

The Children in Care Council was transferred to Open Door in February 2015 
with 15 active members, a chair and vice-chair who attend monthly meetings, 
training and planning days. The project works with young people between the 
ages of 8 to 25 who were looked after or have been looked after and who 
were entitled to an after care service.

Open Door works within the National Advocacy Standards and as such is led 
by the young people and is known as the Young People Looked After Project.

Councillor Little asked Jackie Howell and Sharon Smith if their foster children 
were aware of the advocacy service and it was confirmed that they were very 
aware and that children were actually being mentored by Open Door.

Councillor Redsell applauded Joseph Kaley who attended Full Council in 
February on the item of the Children in Care Pledge and asked if there were 
Open Door representatives at schools. Sharon Smith confirmed that several 
schools had Open Door representatives present.

Jackie Howell commented that schools were deemed by some Looked After 
Children as safe places and not necessarily the place to talk about their 
situation with other children.

Page 10



Sharon Smith stated that the safeguarding training undertaken by Thurrock 
Council is very good for foster carers to understand the importance and 
awareness of young people using Facebook
[...]
Pledge.

2. That the Corporate Parenting Committee agreed that the Pledge is 
monitored and reviewed by the Children in Care Council (CiCC) on 
a yearly basis and a report provided to the Committee.

Page 12



3. That the Corporate Parenting Committee agreed that a review of 
the Pledge’s content by the CiCC would take place every two 
years.

32. Emotional Well Being and Mental Health Services for Vulnerable Groups 
including Looked After Children 

33. Work Programme 

It was agreed that the next municipal year work programme for the Corporate 
Parenting Committee would include:

• That the item on Passports and Bank Accounts held by Looked After 
Children be added to the work programme.

• That the item on the Health of Looked After Children be added to the 
work programme.

• That the item on Recent External Placement Survey with Children in 
Care Council Representatives be added to the work programme.

• That the item on Emotional Wellbeing and Mental health Service he 
added to the work programme.

The meeting finished at 8.50 pm

Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

DATE

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Page 13

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Corporate Parenting Committee 
Terms of Reference 

3. CORPORATE PARENTING COMMITTEE 

Appointed by: 

The Council under section 102 of 
the Local Government Act 1972 

 

Number of Elected Members: 

Eight 

Chair and Vice-Chair appointed 
by: 

The Council 

Political Proportionality: 

The elected Members shall be appointed in accordance with 
Political Proportionality 

Quorum: 

Three elected Members 

Co-opted Members to be appointed by Council: 

(i) A nominated representative from Open Door 
(ii) Chair and/or Vice-Chair of the Children in Care Council 
(iii) Chair of the Foster Carers Association 
(iv) Vice-Chair of the Foster Carers Association 

Functions determined by Counc
[...]
nvolves the participation of members on a cross political group 
committee. However any specific actions the committee might identify as necessary would be 
executive functions and need to be taken by a cabinet decision maker, in accordance with cabinet 
responsibility for functions. 

 

 
Functions determined by Statute 

 

 

Page 16



5 July 2016 ITEM: 6

Corporate Parenting Committee

Recent External Placements for Young People

Wards and communities affected: 
All

Key Decision: 
Non-Key

Report of: Paul Coke, Service Manager, Through Care Services

Accountable Head of Service: Andrew Carter, Children’s Social Care 

Accountable Director: Rory Patterson, Director of Children’s Services

This report is Public

Executive Summary

This report updates members of the Committee on a range of issues regarding the 
placement choices made for looked after children

1. Recommendation(s)

1.1 That the members of the Committee scrutinize the efforts made by 
officers to choose appropriate resources for looked after children, 
including our more difficult to place children.

2. Introduction and Background

2.1 Reports for previous meetings of the Corporate Parenting Committee have 
provided elected members with some detailed information about the 
placement choices being made by officers for looked after children. These 
reports have included information on new external placements made in the 
period immediately preceding them and commented on a number of the 
presenting issues which influence decision making.

2.2 This report will focus on the period of 1 February 2016 – 31 May 2016

2.3 The numbers of looked after children in Thurrock is detailed in a comparative 
table below – Table 1:

Apr May Jun July Aug Sept Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar
2016/17 342 341
2015/16 280 285 295 303 313 320 330 332 344 334 335 338
2014/15 287 293 292 297 302 299 294 293 290 286 276 282

Page 17

Agenda Item 6



2.4 For the month of May 2016, the comparative rates per 10,000 is as follows:

 
[...]
ed in Table 1 you can see that the numbers of 
looked after children have continued to rise. 

3.2 It is important to note the information in 2.4 and 2.5 as this will give you a 
contextual explanation for our numbers. If we take out the number of 
unaccompanied asylum seeking children our rate per 10,000 is below our 
statistical neighbours but slightly above the national figure.

3.3 The issue regarding unaccompanied asylum seeking children is being 
addressed at a government and regional level, whereby it is hoped that a new 
Transfer Protocol will ensure that these children/young people will be evenly 
distributed amongst all Councils across the country. It is hoped that this will be 
a voluntary arrangement across the country, but will also form part of the new 
Immigration Act 2016.

3.4 At a local level, due to the complexities and capacity of working with 
unaccompanied asylum seeking children the Department is currently 
exploring a number of options in terms of how this is managed within the 
current social work teams and the accommodation of the young people, 
especially those 16 and over.

Page 19



3.5 In respect to Table 2, it is clear from the figures that the Department receives 
a large proportion of it’s looked after children from the ages of 12 upwards. 
This cohort, which includes the 16+ cohort as well, appear to remain in care 
longer, which could suggest that moving the children/young people to 
alternative permanent placements with family members (ie placement with 
family members or Special Guardianship Orders, or return home to parents) is 
not as expedient as with the younger cohort. We again would need to take 
into account the unaccompanied asylum seeking children. 

3.6 A particular focus in the Looked After Children’s Surgeries is those cases 
where rehabilitation home is the primary plan. This will enable the Department 
to manage these cases, ensure there is no drift and use the forum for 
challenge where appropriate. This will also
[...]

 Not applicable

Report Author:

Paul Coke
Service Manager, Through Care
Children’s Services, Care and Targeted Outcomes

Page 22



5 July 2016 ITEM: 7

Corporate Parenting Committee

Bank Accounts, Passports and Birth Certificates held by 
Looked After Children
Wards and communities affected: 
All

Key Decision: 
Non-Key

Report of: Paul Coke – Service Manager, Through Care Services

Accountable Head of Service: Andrew Carter, Children’s Social Care (CATO)

Accountable Director: Rory Patterson, Director of Children’s Services

This report is Public

Executive Summary

This report updates members of the Committee in respect to bank accounts, 
passports and birth certificates for our looked after children.

1. Recommendation(s)

1.1 Corporate Parenting Committee to monitor this area to ensure there is 
continual improvement in partnership with officers and the children in 
care council.

2. Introduction and Background

2.1 As part of good practice at a local level, the Local Authority is of the view that 
every child/young person should when they become looked after have access 
to or be provided with a birth certificate and passport.

2.2 The Children’s IT System, (Liquid Logic Children’s System, LCS) is able to 
record the relevant details of a child’s/young person’s passport and birth 
certificate details on their file.

2.3 A request was made by the Corporate Parenting Committee to provide an 
update as to how the Local Authority is ensuring that looked after children 
have passports and birth certificates.  . 

3. Issues, Options and Analysis of Options

3.1 Issues

Page 23

Agenda Item 7



3.1.1 The Department continues to make progress in ensuring all looked after 
children have the appropriate documentation that enables them to have 
identification (and ability to open a bank account), such as birth certificate 
and passport. 

3.1.2 It was clear that information regarding these documents was not always 
recorded in the right place, thus did not provide a 
[...]
und papers used in preparing the report (including their location 
on the Council’s website or identification whether any are exempt or protected 
by copyright):

None

9. Appendices to the report

None

Report Author:

Tricia Perolls 
Designated Nurse for Looked after Children 
Thurrock CCG 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



5 July 2016 ITEM: 9

Corporate Parenting Committee 

Ofsted Inspection Report and Action Plan

Wards and communities affected: 
All

Key Decision: 
To monitor Action Plan

Report of: Andrew Carter, Head of Children’s Social Care 

Accountable Head of Service: Andrew Carter, Children’s Social Care (CATO)

Accountable Director: Rory Patterson, Director of Children’s Services

This report is Public

Executive Summary

This covering report provides members with an opportunity to scrutinize the 
outcomes of the recent Ofsted Inspection, the recommendations from the inspection 
and draft Action Plan to address the recommendations.  

1. Recommendation(s)

1.1 Corporate Parenting Committee to monitor the progress of the council 
in implementing the recommendations of the Ofsted Inspection Report, 
particularly in relation to children looked after and care leavers.  

2. Introduction and Background

2.1 All local authorities in England are inspected under the Single Inspection 
Framework (SIF) within a three-year period. The Children’s Safeguarding 
Board is inspected at the same time.The Ofsted inspection of services for 
children in need of help and protection, children looked after and care leavers 
took place between 22.2.16 – 17.3.16. The full report of the inspection is 
attached to this report as Appendix 1. 

2.2 In response to the recommendations of the Ofsted Report the department has 
drafted a detailed action plan.  The action plan is attached to this report as 
Appendix 2.  

3. Issues, Options and Analysis of Options

3.1     Services to children, young people and families in Thurrock were judged to 
‘Require Improvemen
[...]


Care

June -  Dec 16

3 Ensure that assessments and plans for children are of a consistently high quality Cherrylyn Senior, Principle Social Worker & Joe 

Tynan, Service Manager, MASH & CFAT

3 Maintained A) Complete planned implementation of Signs of Safety. B) Scope the 

introduction of volunteers within the assessment service to strengthen 

direct intervention with families during assessments. C) Scope with 

iMPOWER a reduction in the number of assessments undertaken 

(specifically those that lead to NFA), to reduce quantity and increase 

quality. 

Head of Children's Social 

Care

June - Dec 16

4 Improve the offer of return home interviews to children and young people who have been missing from home or 

care to increase take-up of these interviews

Paul Coke, Service Manager, Children Looked 

After & Neale Laurie, Service Manager, 

Safeguarding and Child Protection

2 Improving A) Weekly monitoring of children who go missing from home and care, 

and the referral and take up rate of return home interviews. B) Monthly 

monitoring of referral rates for looked after children to ensure that this 

increases from 80% - 100%.  C) Improved contract monitoring to require 

pro-active engagement of young people by provider.

Head of Children's Social 

Care

Jun-16

5 Ensure that more children are supported to participate in, and contribute to, their meetings, conferences and 

reviews, that they and their parents have access to reports beforehand, and that meeting minutes are circulated 

promptly

Neale Laurie, Service Manager, Safeguarding and 

Child Protection

3 Maintained A) Monitoring systems in place for all Child Protection Conference and 

Review minutes. B) Scoping exercise to be undertaken re: how best to 

increase participation drawing on good practice models. C) Advocacy and 

support services to be reviewed to ensure that these are promoting 

activity engagement and participation / challenging poor practice.  

Head of Children's Social 


[...]
le Lucas Member

P
age 91

A
genda Item

 10



_________________________________________________________________________________________

Educational Attainments of Looked After 
Children and Care Leavers **

Member

9 March 2017
Placement Updates of Care Packages Paul Coke / Andrew Carter Member

Update on Ofsted Action Plan Andrew Carter Member

The Children In Care Pledge Paul Coke / Natalie Carter Member

P
age 92


	Agenda
	 
	2 Minutes
	5 Terms of Reference
	6 Recent External Placements for Young People
	7 Bank Accounts, Passports and Birth Certificates held by Looked After Children
	8 Health of Looked After Children
	9 Ofsted Inspection Report and Action Plan
	Appendix 1 - Thurrock Council Children's Services Single Inspection Report
	Appendix 2 - Thurrock Council Children's Services Single Inspection Framework Improvement Action Plan

	10 Work Programme





Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the Corporate Parenting Committee held on 5 July 
2016 at 7.00 pm

Present: Councillors Bukky Okunade (Chair), Leslie Gamester (Vice-
Chair), Chris Baker, Jan Baker, Susan Little, Sue MacPherson 
and Joycelyn Redsell

Natalie Carter, Thurrock Open Door Representative
Christina Day, Children in Care Council
Billie Jo King, Children in Care Council
Jackie Howell, Chair, The One Team, Foster Carer Association
Sharon Smith, Vice Chair, The One Team, Foster Carer 
Association (arrived at 7.10)

Apologies: Councillors Martin Kerin

In attendance: Rory Patterson, Corporate Director of Children’s Services
Andrew Carter, Head of Children's Social Care
Paul Coke, Service Manager (Children & Families)
Jenny Shade, Senior Democratic Services Officer

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website.

1. Minutes 

The minutes of the Corporate Parenting Committee held on the 3 March 2016 
were approved as a correct record.

2. Items of Urgent Business 

There were no items of urgent business.

3. Declaration of Interests 

No interests were declared.

4. Terms of Reference 

The Corporate Parenting Committee Terms of Reference were noted.

5. Recent External Placements for Young People 

The Officer presented the report which briefed Members on the range of 
issues regarding the placement choices made for looked after children for the 
period 1 February and 31 May 2016.



The Officer referred members to comparison data within the report which 
included:

• The increase in the number of the looked after children in the period 1 
February and 31 May 2016.

• The increase in the number of unaccompanied asylum seeking children 
to 86.

• The comparative rate for Thurrock was 64.3 compared to the national 
rate of 60.6. The Officer stated that this figure did not include the 
number of unaccompanied asylum seeking children.

• The increase in the number of children under the age of one in this 
period.

• The launch of the Transfer Protocol with regard to unaccompanied 
asylum seeking children and how it was hoped will be a voluntary 
arrangement across the country.

Councillor Little asked what was being done to promote “fostering to 
adoption”. The Officer confirmed that the CORAM team were based in 
Thurrock and it was their role to recruit, review child protection plans and to 
look and investigate early options for permanency.

Councillor Little asked Officers what options would be in place to manage the 
complexities and capacity of working with unaccompanied asylum seeking 
children. Andrew Carter confirmed that two Through Care Teams were 
already established with an option of a new specific unaccompanied asylum 
seeking children team that would deal with assessments and care plans of 
those children.

The Chair asked Officers how the recruitment of in-house foster carers was 
progressing and what support could members offer.

Andrew Carter stated that members knew the community better and that 
information posters and leaflets could be made available at member 
surgeries. An advertising campaign was still on-going and that work with 
Essex Council continues as they have a surplus of foster carers. 

RESOLVED

That the members of the Committee scrutinised the efforts made by 
Officers to choose appropriate resources for looked after children, 
including the more difficult to place children.

6. Bank Accounts, Passports and Birth Certificates held by Looked After 
Children 

The Chair opened this item to Foster Carers for comment.

Jackie Howell and Sharon Smith stated the importance of getting all the 
relevant information and documents when a looked after child had transferred 



from another authority. Having this information enabled the foster carers to 
apply for passports and savings accounts. It was agreed that placement 
planning meetings would be the ideal time to undertake checks and for 
documents to be handed over. At looked after children reviews the question 
should also be asked who holds these documents and this should be 
recorded and minuted by the social worker.
 
The Officer then presented the report and updated members on the number of 
looked after children with bank accounts, passports and birth certificates.

An addendum to the report was presented by the Officers which provided 
further detailed information on the numbers of looked after children who had 
active bank accounts. This will be forwarded to Democratic Services for 
distribution to members.

Councillor Little stated she was pleased this item had been brought to 
committee but still had concerns over the number of looked after children who 
did not have their documents and hoped that the department had a tracking 
device on savings for looked after children so that this could be monitored.

A discussion took place between Members and Co-Opted Members on the 
difficulties of looked after children obtaining bank accounts and how credit 
ratings may affect student loan accounts.

Councillor Redsell asked Officers if permission was required for foster carers 
to take looked after children out of the country. Paul Coke confirmed that yes 
permission was required and that letters were prepared with all relevant 
information. This would also be the case for looked after children on care 
orders and that parents would need to be informed.

Councillor Redsell stated that not enough was being done in schools to 
educate young people on the importance of money and how to save.

The Chair asked Officers what improvements were in place to improve the 
identification card for looked after children. The Officer stated that the check 
list was vital and should be completed at the first planning meeting within 7 
days of a young person coming into care. Better recording would be required 
to ensure that the appropriate auditing can be undertaken.

Natalie Carter stated that there should be a cut-off period for obtaining this 
information.

Paul Coke stated that Identification Cards for unaccompanied asylum seeking 
children, known as Application Registration Card (ARC), were provided by the 
Home Office and were reliant on them to do so.



RESOLVED

1. That the Corporate Parenting Committee will monitor this area to 
ensure that continual improvements in partnership with officers 
and the children in care council are made.

2. That the Addendum Report be issued to all Corporate Parenting 
Committee Members.

7. Health of Looked After Children 

Andrew Carter presented this report in the absence of the designated nurse 
and reminded members that the report only covered items that were 
requested from members from the March 2016 committee. 

Rory Patterson stated that it was disappointing that no Clinical Commissioning 
Group representative was present and colleagues would be held to account 
and he would be taking this up with colleagues.

Members were directed to the information on vision checks which had been 
undertaken on looked after children living within and outside the area. It was 
agreed by members that a breakdown by age would have been useful and a 
vision checker to identify and monitor the looked after children who had or had 
not undertaken a vision check.

Andrew Carter stated that the Emotional Wellbeing and Mental Health 
Services are recording better turnaround times but without getting 
complacent, this still needs to get better. Councillor Little stated that every 
effort should be done to ensure the appropriate recording had taken place.

Councillor Redsell asked Officers if foster carers were informed of looked after 
children who have had Tuberculosis (TB). Andrew Carter stated that there 
were very few incidents in Thurrock where looked after children having TB 
and would initially be picked by Public Health.

RESOLVED

That the comments made by members of the Corporate Parenting 
Committee be used to challenge the report and drive improvements in 
health provision for looked after children.

8. Ofsted Inspection Report and Action Plan 

Andrew Carter briefly presented the report and updated members on the 
outcomes of the recent Ofsted Inspection which was judged to “Require 
Improvement”. A Self-Assessment had been undertaken prior to the Ofsted 
Inspection and did not identify anything that was not already known.
Members were asked to comment on the 16 recommendations on the draft 
Action Plan which was scheduled to be sent to Ofsted. There would be a 
slight delay in sending the draft Action Plan back to Ofsted to ensure that 



members of the Corporate Parenting Committee were given the opportunity to 
comment.

It was stated that the same report would be presented to the Children’s 
Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee on Wednesday 6 July 2016.

The Chair asked Officers what improvements would be made to the offer of 
return home interviews to looked after children who had gone missing from 
home or care. Andrew Carter stated that monthly monitoring of referral rates 
of looked after children are undertaken to ensure that this rate increased from 
the 80 per cent and to improve contract monitoring that would require pro-
active engagement of young people by the provider. Andrew Carter stated 
that the contract with Open Door had only started in January 2015 and that 
every effort would be made to get 100 per cent offered interviews.

Councillor Redsell stated that Staying Put Policy should be made more 
prominent and asked what was already in place. Andrew Carter stated that 5 
looked after children benefited from the Staying Put Policy and that 
consultations were in place with foster carers and Independent Fostering 
Agency providers. It was also the aim to actively promote the scheme as an 
option and work will be undertaken with the Eastern Region partners to 
improve the local and regional offer. 

A discussion took place between Members, Officers and Co-Opted Members 
on the Staying Put Policy and it was agreed that an agreement would need to 
be made and that this should suit all parties.

Councillor Little stated that the post adoption support needed to be measured 
and monitored going forward and that communication and recording of data 
was a vital part of this.

Councillor MacPherson stated that Academic Reports should be an item on 
the Corporate Parenting work programme to ensure that these reports can be 
monitored and challenged.

Councillor Little asked if academic reports were prepared for children home 
educated. Andrew Carter stated that Thurrock had no looked after children 
that were home educated.

Rory Patterson stated that Thurrock will be inspected again by Ofsted in three 
year’s time and that every year a self-assessment would be undertaken. The 
targets and objectives of the report would need to be incorporated and 
monitored going forward by a means of a Performance Dashboard. Members 
agreed that this item be added to the work programme.
 
RESOLVED

That the Corporate Parenting Committee continued to monitor the 
progress of the council in implementing the recommendations of the 



Ofsted Inspection Report particularly in relation to children looked after 
and care leavers.

9. Work Programme 

The work programme was discussed and agreed:

• That the item on Placement Updates of Care Packages be removed 
from the October work programme and replaced with Improvement of 
iMPOWER Work.

• That the item on Annual Complaints Report be removed from the 
October work programme.

• That the item on Performance Dashboard be added to the October 
work programme.

• That the item on Education – Academic Reports be added to the 
October work programme.

The meeting finished at 9.15 pm

Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

DATE

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

